Alberta Labour Relations Board
Hearing Schedule

Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Page 1 of 43
4/29/2025 16:39

Wednesday, April 30,2025 Resolution Hearing-005788 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
Conference 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
Parties Members

CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362
ER-01186 Oil Sands Transportation Ltd.

ER-10384 Fort McKay Services Limited Partnership
ER-10501 Fort McKay Transportation Ltd.
ER-11982 Fort McKay Logistics LP.

Legislation

LRC-12(3f) Agreement Determination
LRC-12(3g) Persons Bound by Agreement
LRC-12(3i) Persons Bound by Agreement
LRC-12(3j)) Agreement Determination
LRC-12(4ch) Reconsideration - Change

LRC-45 Modification of Certificate

LRC-46 Sale/Lease/Transfer

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Process Files

GE-08752 Dan Galdamez
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Wednesday, April 30,2025 Case
Management

Call

Hearing-005891

10:00 AM

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

Members

CL-00322 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners Wassila Semaine, Chair

of America, Local Union No. 2103

CL-01043 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners

of America, Local Union No. 1325

CT-00322 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and
Joiners of America

Gary Loroff
Mahmoud (Moe) Rahime
Michael Dunlop

Robert Provencher

Legislation Process Files

LRC-152(1a) Discriminatory Union Rules GE-09327 Vicki Lalonde

LRC-152(1b)  Discriminatory Discipline GE-09390  Vicki Lalonde

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action

Wednesday, April 30, 2025 Case Hearing-005912 1:00 PM Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers,
Local Union No. 955

CL-00375 Construction Workers Union, CLAC Local 63

CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union,
Local No. 92

ER-10804 Nason Contracting Group Ltd.
Legislation

LRC-32 Certification

Members

Jeremy D. Schick, Chair

Process Files

CR-06220
CR-06241

Lynn Wozny
Lynn Wozny




Alberta Labour Relations Board
Hearing Schedule

Page 3 of 43
4/29/2025 16:39

Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, April 30,2025  Administrative

Hearing-005926

In Person

2:00 PM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-02345 United Mine Workers of America, Local 2009
ER-11183 Grande Cache Coal Corporation

James T. Casey, K.C.

Legislation

LRC-145(2) Review of Arbitrations

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

AR-00083
AR-00084

Graham Baker

Graham Baker

Thursday, May 1, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005800

In Person

11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-02367 Unifor, Local Union No. 21-A
CL-02384 Unifor, Local Union No. 591

ER-00016 General Electric Canada Inc.

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Legislation Process Files

LRC-12(4ch) Reconsideration - Change GE-09319 Afua Jonah

LRC-49(1) Successor Trade Union

Friday, May 2, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005862 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)

In Person

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-02366 Unifor, Local Union No. 4050
CL-02463 Local 100 Unifor

ER-11919 Autoport Limited

Legislation
LRC-12(4ch)

Reconsideration - Change

LRC-49(1) Successor Trade Union

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09374 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, May 2, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005894

In Person

1:00 PM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00371 United Association of Journeymen and
Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of
the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 488

ER-13008 Cold Front Refrigeration Ltd.

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Jason Paull

Legislation Process Files

LRC-51(1ee) Employee Revocation RV-01366 Vicki Lalonde

Monday, May 5, 2025 Formal Hearing-005754 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers
Canada Union, Local No. 401

ER-12937 Bento Inc.

Legislation

LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership

LRC-149(1a2) Refusal to Employ - Membership

LRC-149(1a4) Refusal to Employ - Complaint

LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights

LRC-149(1c) Illegal Employer Intimidation

LRC-149(1g1) lllegal Employer Retaliation

LRC-149(1g2) lllegal Employer Retaliation

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Peter Marsden

Wayne Olmstead

Process Files

GE-09268 Dan Galdamez
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, May 5, 2025 Formal Hearing-005918 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

In Person
Parties Members
CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers William J. Johnson, K.C. (VC), Chair
Canada Union, Local No. 401
ER-10470 Sobeys Capital Incorporated
Tom Jolliffe
Legislation Process Files
LRC-67.1(2) Marshal Proceedings GE-09380 Chandra Sarafinchen
Monday, May 5, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005775 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
In Person
Parties Members

CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees Karen Scott, Chair
ER-00312 Aramark Canada Ltd.

ER-12457 Aster Joint Venture Limited Partnership

Legislation Process Files

LRC-45 Modification of Certificate GE-09351 Afua Jonah
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Tuesday, May 6, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005755

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers
Canada Union, Local No. 401

ER-12937 Bento Inc.

Legislation

LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-149(1a2) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-149(1a4) Refusal to Employ - Complaint
LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights
LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation
LRC-149(1g1) lllegal Employer Retaliation

LRC-149(1g2) lllegal Employer Retaliation

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Peter Marsden

Wayne Olmstead

Process Files

GE-09268 Dan Galdamez

Tuesday, May 6, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005907

In Person

10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01043 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners
of America, Local Union No. 1325

ER-13010 Reftech International Inc.
Legislation

LRC-32 Certification

Members

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Process Files

CR-06298 Graham Baker
CR-06299

CR-06300

Graham Baker

Graham Baker
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Tuesday, May 6, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005909 10:30 AM

In Person

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-02348 United Workforce Group of Alberta

ER-12562 Dragon Industrial Services Ltd.

Legislation

LRC-32 Certification

Members

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Process Files

CR-06301

Dan Galdamez

Tuesday, May 6, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005871 11:00 AM

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Kwasi A. Boakye

Legislation

OHS-45(2)(b) Administrative Penalties (section 44)

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

OHS-00106 Patricia Lafave

Tuesday, May 6, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005905 1:00 PM

In Person

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00369 Sheet Metal Workers' International
Association Local Union No. 8

Padraig Bohane
Legislation

LRC-51(1ee) Employee Revocation

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

RV-01367

Patricia Lafave
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Wednesday, May 7, 2025 Case Hearing-005916 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

CL-02459 Drywall Acoustic Lathing and Insulation Local ~ Nancy Schlesinger, Chair
Union 1675 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and
Joiners of America

ER-11165 D.V.S. Drywall Contractors Ltd.
ER-12975 Mag Drywall 2008 Ltd.
ER-12976 Cullum Drywall Systems Ltd.
ER-12977 Elite Drywall Systems Ltd.
ER-12978 Impeccable Interiors Inc.
ER-12979 Allwall Ltd.

ER-12981 Allied Contractors Inc.
ER-12982 Empire Drywall Ltd.

ER-12983 Rob's Drywall Services Ltd.
ER-12984 Arrow Drywall Inc.

ER-12985 Capital Drywall Alberta Inc.
ER-12986 United Drywall Ltd.

ER-12987 Spaar Inc.

Legislation Process Files

LRC-32  Certification CR-06273 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06274 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06275 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06276 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06277 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06279 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06280 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06281 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06282 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06283 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06284 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06285 Vicki Lalonde
CR-06286 Vicki Lalonde
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, May 7, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005787 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members
CL-02158 United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Karen Scott, Chair
Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service
Workers International Union (United Steelworkers), Brent Bish
Local 1-207

Rodney Schenk
Jagoda Sarad
Legislation Process Files

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

GE-09305 Dan Galdamez

Wednesday, May 7, 2025 Case
Management
Call

Hearing-005843 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12971 Bravura Construction Group Ltd.

IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Legislation

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

OHS-45(2)(a) Compliance orders, stop work orders, OHS-00130 Afua Jonah
stop use orders (s.38, 39, 40), variance of any of these

(s.41)

Wednesday, May 7, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005790 11:30 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-01785 Mount Royal Staff Association

Maureen Wallwork

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members
Karen Scott, Chair
Brent Bish

Rodney Schenk

Process Files

GE-09332 Lynn Wozny
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Thursday, May 8, 2025 Case Hearing-005875 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

ER-13004 Harvard Park Business Centre Ltd. o/a Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Harvard Park Business Centre
IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Tracey Henwood

Legislation Process Files
ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3 EA-00296 Vicki Lalonde
Friday, May 9, 2025 Resolution Hearing-005737 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
Conference 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
Parties Members
CL-00338 Edmonton Fire Fighters' Union William J. Johnson, K.C. (VC), Chair

CL-00363 Civic Service Union 52
CL-00444 Edmonton Police Association

CL-01026 International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, Local Union 1007

CL-01087 Amalgamated Transit Union, Local No. 569

CL-01148 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local
30

ER-00064 The City of Edmonton

ER-07419 Edmonton Police Service

Legislation Process Files

LRC-12(3b) Employee Determination GE-08558 Dan Galdamez
LRC-12(3g) Persons Bound by Agreement

LRC-12(3h) Persons Bound by Agreement

LRC-12(3i) Persons Bound by Agreement

LRC-12(30) Unit Determination
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, May 9, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005756 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers
Canada Union, Local No. 401

ER-12937 Bento Inc.

Legislation

LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-149(1a2) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-149(1a4) Refusal to Employ - Complaint
LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights
LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation
LRC-149(1g1) lllegal Employer Retaliation

LRC-149(1g2) lllegal Employer Retaliation

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Peter Marsden

Wayne Olmstead

Process Files

GE-09268 Dan Galdamez

Friday, May 9, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005919 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
In Person
Parties Members
CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union, Wassila Semaine, Chair
Local No. 92

ER-13012 Town of Redwater
Legislation

LRC-32 Certification

Process Files

CR-06302 Lynn Wozny
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Friday, May 9, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005921 10:30 AM

In Person

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

CL-00367 Health Sciences Association of Alberta Wassila Semaine, Chair

ER-11887 Bonnyville Regional Fire Authority

Legislation Process Files

LRC-32 Certification CR-06303

Chandra Sarafinchen

Friday, May 9, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005878 11:00 AM

In Person

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

Angelene Zoobkoff Karen Scott, Chair
CL-02397 Unifor, Local Union No. 1990 Karen Scott

ER-08258 Calgary Roman Catholic Separate School

District No. 1

Legislation Process Files

LRC-29(2) Religious Exemption GE-09365 Afua Jonah

Friday, May 9, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005883 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)

In Person

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

ER-12233 Chartwell Master Care LP

Legislation Process Files

LRC-95.44(2) Essential Services Agreement Filing ES-00108

Chandra Sarafinchen
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Resolution 9:30 AM

Conference

Monday, May 12, 2025 Hearing-005849

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local lan Smith, Chair

Union No. 987 of Alberta

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.

Legislation Process Files
LRC-147(1) Pre-Certification Freeze CR-06258 Graham Baker
LRC-148(1al) Employer Union Involvement GE-09309  Graham Baker
GE-09316 Graham Baker
LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference
GE-09338 Graham Baker

LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation

LRC-151(d) lllegal Workplace Organizing

LRC-151(f)  Union Coercion

LRC-32 Certification

Monday, May 12, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005925 10:00 AM

In Person

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members
CL-02158 United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber,
Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service
Workers International Union (United Steelworkers),
Local 1-207

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

ER-12563 STARBUCKS COFFEE CANADA, INC.

Faith Noelle Zdebiak

Legislation Process Files

LRC-51(1ee) Employee Revocation RV-01368

Graham Baker




Alberta Labour Relations Board Page 14 of 43
Hearing Schedule 4/29/2025 16:39

Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, May 12, 2025 Case Hearing-005823 2:00 PM Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

Bradley Goertz lan Smith, Chair

CL-02158 United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber,
Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service
Workers International Union (United Steelworkers),
Local 1-207

CT-00655 Independent Union Of Union Workers
David Wilson

Doreen Gates

ER-00579 Civic Service Union 52

Richard Colwell

Samantha Florchuk

Legislation Process Files
LRC-32 Certification CR-06265 Afua Jonah
Tuesday, May 13, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005931 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
In Person
Parties Members

CL-00024 International Union of Bricklayers and Allied lan Smith, Chair
Craftworkers, Local Union No. 1, Alberta

CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union,
Local No. 92

ER-13002 Tanners Holdings Inc.

Legislation Process Files

LRC-32 Certification CR-06304 Chandra Sarafinchen
CR-06305 Chandra Sarafinchen
CR-06306 Chandra Sarafinchen
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Tuesday, May 13, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005763 11:30 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12968 Integrity building components
IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Luis A. Velazquez
Legislation

OHS-45(2)(f)
complaint (section 19(8))

Order relating to a disciplinary action

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

OHS-00128 Afua Jonah

Wednesday, May 14, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005911 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

In Person

Parties

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local

Union No. 987 of Alberta

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.

Legislation

LRC-32 Certification

Members

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Process Files

CR-06258 Graham Baker

Case
Management
Call

Wednesday, May 14, 2025

Hearing-005407 11:.00 AM |Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12945 RJ ENTERPRISES INC.
IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Trina Joy Casavant
Legislation

ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

EA-00268 Dan Galdamez
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Thursday, May 15, 2025 Formal Hearing-005859 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

ER-13001 2409433 ALBERTA INC. operating as Papa Karen Scott, Chair
Murphy’s

IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Manmeet Kaur

Legislation Process Files
ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3 EA-00295 Afua Jonah
Thursday, May 15, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005923 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
In Person
Parties Members

CL-02424 University of Lethbridge Faculty Association Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

ER-07167 University of Lethbridge (Board of Governors)

Legislation Process Files
LRC-95.44(2) Essential Services Agreement Filing ES-00109 Chandra Sarafinchen
Friday, May 16, 2025 Formal Hearing-005927 9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW
. . Edmonton, AB
Continuation In Person
Parties Members
CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers,
Local Lodge No. 146 Cal Ploof
Joshua Hibbert Paul Bokenfohr
Legislation Process Files

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action GE-08878 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, May 16, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005889

In Person

10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12873 Caliber Consulting Inc.

IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Legislation

OHS-45(2)(b) Administrative Penalties (section 44)

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

OHS-00104 Graham Baker

Tuesday, May 20, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005815

9:00 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

ER-12940 2190405 ALBERTA LTD. o/a NEW INDIAN
SWEETS & RESTAURANT

Nitish Suresh Savant

Members

William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair

Legislation Process Files

ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3 EA-00276 Lynn Wozny

Tuesday, May 20, 2025 Case Hearing-005930 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

ER-12556 Saint Elizabeth Health Services

Legislation

LRC-60(3) Duty to Bargain in Good Faith

lan Smith, Chair

Process Files

GE-09302 Vicki Lalonde
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, May 21, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005629

In Person

9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers,
Local Union No. 955

CL-00375 Construction Workers Union, CLAC Local 63

CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union,
Local No. 92

ER-10804 Nason Contracting Group Ltd.

Members
Jeremy D. Schick, Chair
Debra Gervais-Arbane

Todd Chaffey

Legislation Process Files
LRC-32 Certification CR-06220 Lynn Wozny
CR-06241 Lynn Wozny
Wednesday, May 21, 2025 Formal Hearing-005748 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)

Continuation

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

ER-12962 Pure Casino Gaming Corp.

Legislation

LRC-148(1al) Employer Union Involvement

LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference

LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership

LRC-149(1a2) Refusal to Employ - Membership

LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights

LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation

Members
William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair
Laine Fowler

Wayne Olmstead

Process Files

GE-09331 Graham Baker
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Wednesday, May 21, 2025 Resolution Hearing-005892 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
Conference 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
Parties Members

CL-01669 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local Karen Scott, Chair
1846

ER-10412 Canadian Blood Services/Societe
Canadienne du Sang

Michelle Herdman

Legislation Process Files
LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation GE-09226 Vicki Lalonde
Thursday, May 22, 2025 Formal Hearing-005630 9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW
. . Edmonton, AB
Continuation In Person
Parties Members

CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers, Jeremy D. Schick, Chair
Local Union No. 955

Debra Gervais-Arbane
CL-00375 Construction Workers Union, CLAC Local 63

Todd Chaffey
CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union,
Local No. 92

ER-10804 Nason Contracting Group Ltd.

Legislation Process Files

LRC-32 Certification CR-06220 Lynn Wozny
CR-06241 Lynn Wozny
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Thursday, May 22, 2025 Formal Hearing-005876 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

ER-13004 Harvard Park Business Centre Ltd. o/a
Harvard Park Business Centre

IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Tracey Henwood

Legislation

ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Process Files

EA-00296 Vicki Lalonde

Friday, May 23, 2025 Formal Hearing-005631 9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW
. . Edmonton, AB
Continuation In Person
Parties Members

CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers, Jeremy D. Schick, Chair

Local Union No. 955

Debra Gervais-Arbane

CL-00375 Construction Workers Union, CLAC Local 63

Todd Chaffey

CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union,

Local No. 92

ER-10804 Nason Contracting Group Ltd.

Legislation

LRC-32 Certification

Process Files

CR-06220 Lynn Wozny
CR-06241 Lynn Wozny
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, May 23,

2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005749 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

Members

CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair

ER-12962 Pure

Legislation

LRC-148(1al)
LRC-148(1a2)
LRC-149(1al)
LRC-149(1a2)
LRC-149(1a8)

LRC-149(1c)

Casino Gaming Corp.

Employer Union Involvement
Employer Interference

Refusal to Employ - Membership
Refusal to Employ - Membership
Refusal to Employ - Rights

lllegal Employer Intimidation

Laine Fowler

Wayne Olmstead

Process Files

GE-09331 Graham Baker




Alberta Labour Relations Board
Hearing Schedule

Page 22 of 43
4/29/2025 16:39

Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Management
Call

Monday, May 26, 2025 Case Hearing-005807 11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers
Canada Union, Local No. 401

CL-02348 United Workforce Group of Alberta
ER-00312 Aramark Canada Ltd.
ER-11731 Lighthouse Camp Services Ltd.

ER-12010 Civeo Premium Services Employees Limited
Partnership

ER-12011 Civeo Crown Services Employees Limited
Partnership

ER-12099 Civeo Corporation/Civeo Canada Inc.

ER-12485 Buffalo Catering Employees Limited
Partnership

Legislation

LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference
LRC-148(1b) Employer Union Contributions
LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-46 Sale/Lease/Transfer

LRC-47(1) Spinoffs

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-08970 Graham Baker
GE-08989 Graham Baker

Conference

Monday, May 26, 2025 Resolution Hearing-005917 1:30 PM Board's Office (E)

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

ER-07165 University of Calgary (Board of Governors)

Legislation

LRC-12(30) Unit Determination

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09370 Chandra Sarafinchen
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Tuesday, May 27, 2025

Administrative

Hearing-005839 11:00 AM

In Person

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00375 Construction Workers Union, CLAC Local 63

ER-11624 Ledcor CMS Services Ltd.

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Legislation Process Files
LRC-163.2(2) Consolidation Application GE-09354 Lynn Wozny
Tuesday, May 27, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005903 11:30 AM [Board's Office (E)

In Person

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

ER-04807 Calgary School District No. 19

IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Sara L. Atkinson

Legislation

OHS-45(2)(e) Finding in a report relating to a
disciplinary action complaint (section 19(2))

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

OHS-00131 Chandra Sarafinchen

Thursday, May 29, 2025

Resolution
Conference

Hearing-005730 10:00 AM

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01045 Millwrights Machinery Erectors and

Members

Maintenance Union, Local 1460 of the United
Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America

ER-11462 TISI Canada Inc.

Tanya Fougere
Legislation

LRC-153(1)

Duty of Fair Representation

Process Files

GE-09238

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Vicki Lalonde
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Thursday, May 29, 2025 Case Hearing-005806 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

ER-12943 Global Auto Body Supplies Ltd.
IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Legislation

OHS-45(2)(b) Administrative Penalties (section 44)

Karen Scott, Chair

Process Files

OHS-00120 Patricia Lafave

Thursday, May 29, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005816

10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
Arne W de Jong

CL-00343 Amalgamated Transit Union, Local No. 583

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair
Brent Bish

Todd Chaffey

Process Files

GE-09350 Chandra Sarafinchen

Thursday, May 29, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005818

10:30 AM |Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-02366 Unifor, Local Union No. 4050

Delaney J. Gault

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members
William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair
Brent Bish

Todd Chaffey

Process Files

GE-09329 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Case
Management
Call

Thursday, May 29, 2025

Hearing-005902

2:00 PM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
Brandon Hasegawa

CL-01644 International Union of Elevator Constructors,
Local Union No. 130

Legislation

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action

Members

lan Smith, Chair

Process Files

GE-09326 Patricia Lafave

Friday, May 30, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005772

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12848 Westgate Property Management Ltd.

IP-06584 Occupational Health and Safety

Members

William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair

Legislation Process Files

OHS-45(2)(b) Administrative Penalties (section 44) OHS-00102 Lynn Wozny

Friday, May 30, 2025 Resolution Hearing-005920 1:30 PM Board's Office (E)
Conference 640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-02178 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local
4731

ER-12727 True North Society
Legislation
LRC-147(2) Post-Certification Freeze
LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference
LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights

LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09364 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, June 2, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005928

In Person

9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers,
Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers,
Local Lodge No. 146

Joshua Hibbert

Legislation

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Cal Ploof

Paul Bokenfohr

Process Files

GE-08878 Graham Baker

Tuesday, June 3, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005929

In Person

9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers,
Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers,
Local Lodge No. 146

Joshua Hibbert
Legislation

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Cal Ploof

Paul Bokenfohr

Process Files

GE-08878 Graham Baker

Thursday, June 5, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005899

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

Diego Cesar Corral Roldan

ER-12953 LIKA CONTRACTING AND SERVICES LTD.

IP-06511 Registrar of Appeals
Legislation

ESC-95(2a) Single Employer Declaration

Members

Karen Scott, Chair

Process Files

EA-00291 Lynn Wozny
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, June 9, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005880

In Person

10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-00375 Construction Workers Union, CLAC Local 63
Richard Sinclair

Steven Alkok

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Karen Scott, Chair
Allan Brown

John Worden
Lauren Connell
Todd Chaffey
Process Files

GE-09358 Chandra Sarafinchen

GE-09368 Chandra Sarafinchen

Monday, June 9, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005882

10:30 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
Billie Joe Mandock

CT-00639 Quality Control Council of Canada

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Karen Scott, Chair
Allan Brown

John Worden
Lauren Connell

Todd Chaffey

Process Files

GE-09366 Chandra Sarafinchen
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, June 9, 2025 Case Hearing-005900 2:00 PM Board's Office (E)
Management 640, 10155 102 Street NW
Call Edmonton, AB

Parties Members

ER-13009 CGI 3 CONTRACTING INCORPORATED
operating as CG3 CONSTRUCTION

IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Jean Paul Koble

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Legislation Process Files
ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3 EA-00297 Lynn Wozny
Tuesday, June 10, 2025 Formal Hearing-005804 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12945 RJ ENTERPRISES INC.
IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Trina Joy Casavant

Legislation

ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

EA-00268 Dan Galdamez

Wednesday, June 11, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005805

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
ER-12945 RJ ENTERPRISES INC.
IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Trina Joy Casavant

Legislation

ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

EA-00268 Dan Galdamez
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, June 11, 2025  Administrative

Hearing-005854

11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01105 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local
1505

Dennis C. Beauchamp

Members

William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair
Jacqueline Lacasse

Karen Thibault

William J. Armstrong, K.C.

Legislation Process Files
LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation GE-09352 Lynn Wozny
Wednesday, June 11, 2025  Administrative Hearing-005863 11:30 AM [Board's Office (E)

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-02397 Unifor, Local Union No. 1990

Jennifer Joan Shields

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

William J. Armstrong, K.C., Chair
Jacqueline Lacasse

Karen Thibault

William J. Armstrong, K.C.

Process Files

GE-09357 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, June 13, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005662

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-11482 Points West Living Century Park Inc.
ER-12137 Optima Living Alberta Ltd

Legislation
LRC-147(3) Bargaining Period Freeze
LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference
LRC-149(1al) Refusal to Employ - Membership
LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights
LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation

LRC-60(3) Duty to Bargain in Good Faith

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Allan Brown

Carol Graham

Process Files

GE-07616 Patricia Lafave

Monday, June 16, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005726

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

Brandon Hasegawa

CL-01644 International Union of Elevator Constructors,
Local Union No. 130

Legislation

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action

Members
lan Smith, Chair
Brent Bish

Lynda Flannery

Process Files

GE-09326 Patricia Lafave
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, June 16, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005922

11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

Flordeliz Borata

Members

Karen Scott, Chair

Legislation Process Files
LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation GE-09378 Vicki Lalonde
Tuesday, June 17, 2025 Formal Hearing-005727 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)

Continuation

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

Brandon Hasegawa

CL-01644 International Union of Elevator Constructors,
Local Union No. 130

Legislation

LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action

Members
lan Smith, Chair
Brent Bish

Lynda Flannery

Process Files

GE-09326 Patricia Lafave

Tuesday, June 17, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005847

10:00 AM |Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
Aqila Barati

CL-01883 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners
of America, Local Union No. 2010

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09333 Dan Galdamez
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Tuesday, June 17, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005848

10:30 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01245 Retail, Health Care and Service Employees

Union, CLAC Local 301
Rajvir Kaur
Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09360 Dan Galdamez

Wednesday, June 18, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005693

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-07135 Crown in Right of Alberta

ER-12881 Drumheller and District Chamber of
Commerce

Legislation

PSERA-3(2a) Employer Determination
PSERA-3(2b) Employee Determination
PSERA-3(2f) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2g) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2h) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2i) Agreement Determinations

PSERA-3(2n) Union Member Determination

Members
Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Rodney Schenk

Process Files

GE-09193 Chandra Sarafinchen
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, June 18, 2025 Formal Hearing-005728 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

. . Edmonton, AB
Continuation

Parties Members
Brandon Hasegawa lan Smith, Chair
CL-01644 International Union of Elevator Constructors, Brent Bish

Local Union No. 130
Lynda Flannery

Legislation Process Files
LRC-26  Union Disciplinary Action GE-09326 Patricia Lafave
Wednesday, June 18, 2025  Formal Hearing-005781 9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB
In Person
Parties Members

CL-01087 Amalgamated Transit Union, Local No. 569 Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

ER-00064 The City of Edmonton

Legislation Process Files
LRC-16(3) Reference of a difference GE-09336 Patricia Lafave

LRC-60(3) Duty to Bargain in Good Faith GE-09339  Patricia Lafave
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Thursday, June 19, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005507

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-07135 Crown in Right of Alberta

ER-12881 Drumheller and District Chamber of
Commerce

Legislation

PSERA-3(2a) Employer Determination
PSERA-3(2b) Employee Determination
PSERA-3(2f) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2g) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2h) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2i) Agreement Determinations

PSERA-3(2n) Union Member Determination

Members
Nancy Schlesinger, Chair
Bill Begemann

Rodney Schenk

Process Files

GE-09193 Chandra Sarafinchen

Thursday, June 19, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005782

In Person

9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-01087 Amalgamated Transit Union, Local No. 569

ER-00064 The City of Edmonton

Legislation
LRC-16(3) Reference of a difference

LRC-60(3) Duty to Bargain in Good Faith

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09336 Patricia Lafave

GE-09339 Patricia Lafave
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Monday, June 23, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005508

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-07135 Crown in Right of Alberta

ER-12881 Drumheller and District Chamber of
Commerce

Legislation

PSERA-3(2a) Employer Determination
PSERA-3(2b) Employee Determination
PSERA-3(2f) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2g) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2h) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2i) Agreement Determinations

PSERA-3(2n) Union Member Determination

Members
Nancy Schlesinger, Chair
Bill Begemann

Rodney Schenk

Process Files

GE-09193 Chandra Sarafinchen

Resolution
Conference

Monday, June 23, 2025

Hearing-005898

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-02430 Association of Academic Staff University of
Alberta

CT-00482 University of Alberta Non-Academic Staff
Association

ER-02607 University of Alberta (Board of Governors)
Legislation

LRC-58.6(1) Review of Designation

Members

Karen Scott, Chair

Process Files

GE-09369 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Tuesday, June 24, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005509

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-07135 Crown in Right of Alberta

ER-12881 Drumheller and District Chamber of
Commerce

Legislation
PSERA-3(2a) Employer Determination

PSERA-3(2b) Employee Determination

PSERA-3(2f) Persons Bound by Agreement

PSERA-3(2g) Persons Bound by Agreement

PSERA-3(2h) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2i) Agreement Determinations

PSERA-3(2n) Union Member Determination

Members
Nancy Schlesinger, Chair
Bill Begemann

Rodney Schenk

Process Files

GE-09193 Chandra Sarafinchen

Tuesday, June 24, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005857

11:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01158 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local
No. 37

ER-05396 The City of Calgary
Loreto Walton
Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09254 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, June 25, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005801

In Person

9:30 AM The Pugh Room
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-02314 UNITE HERE Local 47
ER-11821 Compass Group Canada Ltd.
Tamara DeEll

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members
Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair
Carl Soderstrom

Crystal Norton

Process Files

GE-09287 Patricia Lafave

Thursday, June 26, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005901

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

ER-13009 CGI 3 CONTRACTING INCORPORATED
operating as CG3 CONSTRUCTION

IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Jean Paul Koble

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Legislation Process Files
ESC-95(2b) Order Under Division 3 EA-00297 Lynn Wozny
Friday, July 4, 2025 Administrative Hearing-005904 10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)

640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties
CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

Dwight Beard

Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

GE-09379 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, July 4, 2025 Administrative

Hearing-005910

10:30 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362
ER-01186 Oil Sands Transportation Ltd.

ER-10384 Fort McKay Services Limited Partnership
ER-10501 Fort McKay Transportation Ltd.
ER-11982 Fort McKay Logistics LP.

Legislation

LRC-12(4a) Reconsideration - Appeal

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

RC-00048 Dan Galdamez

Tuesday, July 8, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005893

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

Andrew Robertson, K.C.

CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362
ER-11982 Fort McKay Logistics LP.

Legislation

LRC-145(2) Review of Arbitrations

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

AR-00085 Dan Galdamez

Resolution
Conference

Wednesday, July 9, 2025

Hearing-005906

10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-11435 Alberta Health Services
Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09235 Vicki Lalonde
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Friday, July 11, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005612 9:30 AM

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CT-00384 United Nurses of Alberta
ER-11435 Alberta Health Services
William Johnson, K.C.

Legislation

LRC-145(2) Review of Arbitrations

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

AR-00078

Chandra Sarafinchen

Monday, July 14, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005865 9:30 AM

Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW
Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local

Union No. 987 of Alberta

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.

Legislation
LRC-147(1) Pre-Certification Freeze
LRC-148(1al)
LRC-148(1a2)
LRC-149(1c)
LRC-151(d)

LRC-151(f)  Union Coercion

LRC-32 Certification

Employer Union Involvement

Employer Interference

lllegal Workplace Organizing

Process Files

CR-06258 Graham Baker
GE-09309 Graham Baker
GE-09316 Graham Baker
GE-09338 Graham Baker

Illegal Employer Intimidation
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Tuesday, July 15, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005694

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties
CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees
ER-07135 Crown in Right of Alberta

ER-12881 Drumheller and District Chamber of
Commerce

Legislation
PSERA-3(2a) Employer Determination

PSERA-3(2b) Employee Determination

PSERA-3(2f) Persons Bound by Agreement

PSERA-3(2g) Persons Bound by Agreement

PSERA-3(2h) Persons Bound by Agreement
PSERA-3(2i) Agreement Determinations

PSERA-3(2n) Union Member Determination

Members

Nancy Schlesinger, Chair

Process Files

GE-09193 Chandra Sarafinchen

Tuesday, July 15, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005867

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local
Union No. 987 of Alberta

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.
Legislation
LRC-147(1) Pre-Certification Freeze

LRC-148(1al) Employer Union Involvement

LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference

LRC-149(1c) Illegal Employer Intimidation

LRC-151(d) lllegal Workplace Organizing
LRC-151(f)  Union Coercion

LRC-32 Certification

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

CR-06258 Graham Baker
GE-09309 Graham Baker
GE-09316 Graham Baker
GE-09338 Graham Baker
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Wednesday, July 16, 2025 Formal Hearing-005868 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

. . Edmonton, AB
Continuation

Parties Members

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local Wassila Semaine, Chair
Union No. 987 of Alberta

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.

Legislation Process Files

LRC-147(1) Pre-Certification Freeze CR-06258 Graham Baker
GE-09309 Graham Baker
GE-09316 Graham Baker
GE-09338 Graham Baker

LRC-148(1al) Employer Union Involvement
LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference
LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation
LRC-151(d) lllegal Workplace Organizing
LRC-151(f)  Union Coercion

LRC-32 Certification

Thursday, July 17, 2025 Formal Hearing-005869 9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

. . Edmonton, AB
Continuation

Parties Members

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local Wassila Semaine, Chair
Union No. 987 of Alberta

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.

Legislation Process Files

LRC-147(1) Pre-Certification Freeze CR-06258 Graham Baker
GE-09309 Graham Baker

GE-09316 Graham Baker
GE-09338 Graham Baker

LRC-148(1al) Employer Union Involvement
LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference
LRC-149(1c) Illegal Employer Intimidation
LRC-151(d) lllegal Workplace Organizing
LRC-151(f)  Union Coercion

LRC-32 Certification



Alberta Labour Relations Board
Hearing Schedule

Page 42 of 43
4/29/2025 16:39

Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Friday, July 18, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005870

9:30 AM Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-00364 Miscellaneous Employees, Teamsters Local
Union No. 987 of Alberta

ER-12956 Carmacks Maintenance Services LTD.
Legislation
LRC-147(1) Pre-Certification Freeze

LRC-148(1al) Employer Union Involvement

LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference

LRC-149(1c) lllegal Employer Intimidation

LRC-151(d) lllegal Workplace Organizing

LRC-151(f)  Union Coercion

LRC-32 Certification

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

CR-06258 Graham Baker
GE-09309 Graham Baker
GE-09316 Graham Baker
GE-09338 Graham Baker

Monday, July 28, 2025 Case
Management

Call

Hearing-005572

10:00 AM [Board's Office (E)
640, 10155 102 Street NW

Edmonton, AB

Parties

CL-01021 Local Union 424, International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers

Jennifer Horne
Joe Trodden
Michael Reinhart
Legislation

LRC-152(1b)  Discriminatory Discipline

Members

Wassila Semaine, Chair

Process Files

GE-09304 Vicki Lalonde
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Hearing Dates: 4/30/2025 to 7/30/2025

Tuesday, July 29, 2025 Formal

Hearing-005850

In Person

9:30 AM The McBain Room
304 1212-31 Avenue NE

Calgary, AB

Parties

CL-01158 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local
No. 37

ER-05396 The City of Calgary
Loreto Walton
Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09254 Graham Baker

Wednesday, July 30, 2025 Formal

Continuation

Hearing-005851

In Person

The McBain Room
304 1212-31 Avenue NE
Calgary, AB

9:30 AM

Parties

CL-01158 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local
No. 37

ER-05396 The City of Calgary
Loreto Walton
Legislation

LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation

Members

Gordon Nekolaichuk, Chair

Process Files

GE-09254 Graham Baker




